Equity/assets ratio 20%

Source: Raven Property Group data. Note: *The LTV calculation includes adjustment to the secured debt
shown above in respect of unamortised loan arrangement fees and is based on investment properties at
market value before the adjustment for lease incentives in the carried value shown above.

The further revaluation gains expected by management are not
reflected in our forecasts

The further property revaluation gains expected by management would be expected to have a

materially positive impact on NAV and capital value returns to ordinary shareholders. Given the

difficulty in predicting revaluation movements with any accuracy, particularly given the relatively

smaller size of the Russian property investment market, and because of the significant sensitivity of

NAV to any change, we prefer to show the potential impact in a sensitivity analysis. Our published

forecasts do not include assumed property revaluation and are thus potentially very conservative.

Exhibit 11: Sensitivity of end-FY21 EPRA NRV per share forecast to property revaluation

Like for like revaluation movement* EPRA net reinstatement value per share
(p)

% change in NRV versus forecast

+5% 72  18%

+4% 70  14%

+3% 68  11%

+2% 66  7%

+1% 64  4%

Forecast = unchanged 61  0%

-1% 59  -4%

-2% 57  -7%

-3% 55  -11%

-4% 53  -14%

-5% 50  -18%

Source: Edison Investment Research

Forecasts and valuation

Our forecasts are based on the end-H121 £/RUB rate

Our forecasts are based on the spot FX rates at 30 June 2021, from which there has subsequently

been no material movement. We therefore assume no additional FX movements in H221 and

beyond, in either the income statement or the balance sheet.

Raven Property Group | 9 September 2021 10

Net rental and related income

For the core property investment business, our forecasts for net rental and related income (NOI)

are slightly increased, reflecting accelerating rent growth and a slightly increased occupancy rate,